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ifjogu foHkkx  
——— 
vf/klwpuk    

17171717    tuojh 2019tuojh 2019tuojh 2019tuojh 2019    

la0 02@CMT ¼'kqYd la'kks/ku½&35@2014&562@ifj0—eksVjokgu vf/kfu;e] 1988 dh /kkjk&211 ds 
rgr~ jkT; ljdkj dks iznÙk 'kfDr;ksa dk iz;ksx djrs gq, fcgkj ds jkT;iky fcgkj eksVjxkM+h fu;ekoyh] 1992 esa 
fuEufyf[kr la'kks/ku djuk pkgrs gaS] ftldk fuEufyf[kr izk#i ,rn~}kjk mDr vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk&212 ds 
v/;kis{kkvksa dh iwfrZ gsrq izdkf'kr fd;k tkrk gS vkSj mDr izk#i ds laca/k esa vkifŸk;k¡ vkSj lq>ko vkeaf=r djrs 
gq,] mlds }kjk izHkkfor gksus okys O;fDr;ksa dh tkudkjh ds fy,] blds }kjk lwpuk nh tkrh gS fd mDr izk#i 
izdk'ku dh frfFk ls 15 fnuksa rd ifjogu foHkkxh; osclkbZV transport.bih.nic.in ij miyC/k jgsxkA rnksijkUr 
izkIr vkifÙk@lq>ko ds vkyksd esa lE;d~ fopkjksijkUr fu.kZ; fy;k tk;sxk %& 

la’kks/ku izk:Ik 
eksVj;ku vf/kfu;e] 1988 ¼vf/kfu;e la[;k 59] 1988½ dh /kkjk 212 ¼1½ }kjk iznÙk ’kfDr;ksa dk iz;ksx 

djrs gq, fcgkj eksVjxkM+h fu;ekoyh] 1992 esa fuEufyf[kr la’kks/ku djrs gSa] ftldk mDr vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 212 
ds v/khu visf{kr iwoZ izdk’ku vf/klwpuk  la[;k& --------------] fnukad ----------------------- }kjk fd;k tk pqdk gSA 

1- laf{kIr uke] foLrkj vkSj vkjaHk A& ¼1½ ;g fu;ekoyh fcgkj eksVjxkM+h ¼la'kks/ku½ 
fu;ekoyh] 2019 dgh tk ldsxh A  

 ¼2½  ;g vf/klwpuk fcgkj jkti= esa blds izdk'ku dh frfFk ls izoŸ̀k gksxh A 
 ¼3½  bldk foLrkj laiw.kZ fcgkj jkT; esa gksxkA 
2-  fcgkj eksVjxkM+h fu;ekoyh] 1992 ds fu;e 163 ^x^ ds Øe la[;k&01 ,oa 02 ds 

dkWye&02 ,oa 03 dks fuEufyf[kr }kjk izfrLFkkfir fd;k tkrk gS %&  
 

okguksa dk izdkj vo/kkfjr Qhl vo/kkfjr Qhl esa ls ljdkj 
dks nh tkusokyh jkf’k 

¼1½ nks ifg;k okgu 80 :0 25 :0 
¼2½ rhu ifg;k okgu 100 :0 35 :0 
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 3- fcgkj eksVjxkM+h fu;ekoyh] 1992 ds fu;e 74 ¼´½ ds i'pkr~ ,d fuEufyf[kr 
mifu;e& ¼V½ tksM+k tkrk gS %& 

ß¼V½ (i) eksVjlkbZfdy ¼eksVjckbZd VSDlh½ ijfeV ds vkosnu gsrq Hkqxrs; Qhl fuEuor~ 
gksxh %& 

xkM+h dk izdkj Hkqxrs; Qhl 
dUVªSDV dSjst ¼vkdfLed vFkok fo'ks"k½ eksVjckbZd VSDlh 150  :0 

 

¼ii½ ijfeV dh LohÑfr ;k uohdj.k ;k 'kÙkksaZ ds fopyu gsrq Qhl fuEuor~ gksxh %& 
xkM+h dk izdkj Hkqxrs; Qhl 

dUVªSDV dSjst ¼vkdfLed vFkok fo'ks"k½ eksVjckbZd VSDlh dk ,d 
{ks= ds fy, 

1000  :0 

dUVªSDV dSjst ¼vkdfLed vFkok fo'ks"k½ eksVjckbZd VSDlh dk nks 
{ks= ds fy,  

1250  :0 

dUVªSDV dSjst ¼vkdfLed vFkok fo'ks"k½ eksVjckbZd VSDlh dk nks 
ls vf/kd {ks= ds fy,  

1500  :0 

¼iii½ vLFkk;h ijfeV ls fHkUu ijfeV ds uohdj.k@izfrgLrk{kj gsrq vkosnu  ds lkFk 
Hkqxrs; Qhl fuEuor~ gksxh %& 

eksVjckbZd VSDlh ds uohdj.k@ izfrgLrk{kj ds fy, vkosnu Qhl 150  :0 
¼iv½ vLFkk;h ijfeV ls fHkUu ijfeV ds uohdj.k@izfrgLrk{kj gsrq ns; Qhl fuEuor~ 

gksxh %&   
xkM+h dk izdkj Hkqxrs; Qhl 

dUVªSDV dSjst ¼vkdfLed vFkok fo'ks"k½ eksVjckbZd VSDlh dk ,d 
{ks= ds fy, uohdj.k@izfrgLrk{kj 

1000  :0 

dUVªSDV dSjst ¼vkdfLed vFkok fo'ks"k½ eksVjckbZd VSDlh dk nks 
{ks= ds fy, uohdj.k@izfrgLrk{kj 

1250  :0 

dUVªSDV dSjst ¼vkdfLed vFkok fo'ks"k½ eksVjckbZd VSDlh dk nks ls 
vf/kd {ks= ds fy, uohdj.k@izfrgLrk{kj  

1500  :0 

 (v)  VSDlh@eksVjckbZd VSDlh ,xzhxsVj ds vkosnu@ykbZlsal@uohdj.k@  f}rh;d 
izfr@foyEc n.M Qhl@vihy gsrq Qhl fuEuor~ gksxh %& 

VSDlh@eksVjckbZd VSDlh ,xzhxsVj ds ykbZlsal@ 
uohdj.k ds fy, vkosnu Qhl 

10000 :0 
 

 

VSDlh@eksVjckbZd VSDlh ,xzhxsVj ds ykbZlsal@ 
uohdj.k ds fy, Qhl 

50000 :0 
 

 

VSDlh@eksVjckbZd VSDlh ,xzhxsVj dh ykbZlsal ds 
uohdj.k ds fy, foyac n.M Qhl izfrekg ;k mlds 
fdlh va'k ds fy, 

fcgkj eksVjxkM+h  fu;ekoyh] 
1992 ds fu;e&82 ds vUrxZr 
fofgr Qhl ds vuq#i ns; A 

 

VSDlh@eksVjckbZd VSDlh ,xzhxsVj ds vuqKfIr ds ewy 
izfr [kks tkus] ckckZn gks tkus] QV tkus ;k fo:fir 
gks tkus ds ekeysa esa f}rh;d izfr gsrq Qhl 

 
5000  :0 

 

VSDlh@eksVjckbZd VSDlh ,xzhxsVj ds ykbZlsal 
fuyacu] jíhdj.k vFkok uohdj.k ds bUdkj dh fLFkfr 
esa vihy gsrq vkosnu Qhl 

 
100 :0 

 
 
"  

4- lk¶Vos;j vk/kkfjr O;kolkf;d okguksa] ftlesa VSDlh vkSj eksVjlkbZfdy Hkh lfEefyr 
gS] dks c<+kok nsus gsrq fcgkj eksVjxkM+h fu;ekoyh] 1992 ds fu;e&74 ¼x½ dks 
fuEufyf[kr }kjk izfrLFkkfir fd;k tkrk gS  %& 

 ^^¼x½  vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk&88 ¼8½ ds rgr fuxZr gksus okys fo'ks"k ijfeV ds fy, Qhl fuEuor~ 
gksxh%& 

okguksa dk izdkj Hkqxrs; Qhl 
¼1½  izR;sd lkr fnu ;k mlds fdlh Hkh Hkkx ds fy, 200 :0 

  



 3 ॢबह�र गजट 
[स�ध�रण�� 17171717    जनवर�जनवर�जनवर�जनवर�    2019201920192019 

 vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk&87 ds rgr fuxZr gksus okys vLFkk;h ijfeV ds fy,  Qhl fuEuor~~ gksxkh %& 
okguksa dk izdkj Hkqxrs; Qhl  

¼1½ pkj ekg ds fy, ¼vkWVks fjD'kk@ eksVjckbZd VSDlh ds 
vfrfjDr½  

1000  :0  

¼2½ pkj ekg ds fy, ¼vkWVks fjD'kk½ 500  :0  
¼3½ pkj ekg ds fy, ¼eksVjckbZd VSDlh½ 300 :0 " 

5-  fcgkj eksVjxkM+h fu;ekoyh] 1992 ds fu;e&74 ¼÷k½ ¼vii½ ds i'pkr fuEufyf[kr 

mifu;e ¼viii½] (ix) ,oa (x) tksM+k tkrk gS %& 

(viii) jk"Vªh; ijfeV ds vUrxZr ekyokgd ds LFkk;h 
ijfeV gsrq ijfeV Qhl & 

 
&7000 #0 

 

(ix) vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk& 88 ¼9½ ds vUrxZr i;ZVd 
okguksa dks fuxZr gksus okys i;ZVd ijfeV gsrq 
vkosnu Qhl   

 
 

& 500 #0 

 

(x)  vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk& 88 ¼9½ ds vUrxZr i;ZVd 
okguksa dks fuxZr  gksus okys i;ZVd ijfeV gsrq 
ijfeV Qhl   

 
 

&8000 #0 

 

  " 

6-  fcgkj eksVjxkM+h fu;ekoyh] 1992 ds fu;e 31 ,oa 82 esa ifjogu foHkkx dh vf/klwpuk 
laŒ 2703] fnukad 22-05-2017 ds fu;e&03] ftlds }kjk fu;e&31 ,oa 82 dks 
izfrLFkkfir djrs gq, la'kks/ku fd;k x;k Fkk] dks Øe'k% fuEufyf[kr }kjk izfrLFkkfir 
fd;k tkrk gS %& 

^^31-  lokjh xkM+h ds laokgd ds cStA& 
¼1½  lokjh xkM+h laokgd vius Nkrh ds ck;sa Hkkx ij nwljh vuqlwph esa of.kZr izi= esa ,d cSt 

iznf'kZr djsxk ftlesa ml vuqlwph esa fofufnZ"V fooj.k vafdr gksxkA 
¼2½  lokjh xkM+h dk dksbZ laokgd muds }kjk /kkfjr cSt iznf'kZr ugha djsxk] ;fn fdlh 

izkf/kdkjh }kjk mudks laokgd vuqKfIr LFkfxr dj izfrlaxzfgr fd;k x;k gksxk] ;k le; 
iwjk gksus ds dkj.k mudks laokgd vuqKfIr izHkkoghu gks x;k gksA 

¼3½  laokgd jkT; esa fdlh izkf/kdkjh }kjk fuxZr ,sls cSt ,d ls vf/kd la[;k esa  ugha j[ksxkA 
¼4½  ;fn fdlh le; l{ke inkf/kdkjh ;k U;k;ky; }kjk laokgd dh vuqKfIr fuyafcr ;k jn~n 

dj nh tkrh gS ;k izHkkoghu u gks tkrh gS rks laokgd ,d lIrkg ds Hkhrj ml izkf/kdkjh 
ds le{k mls izR;fiZr dj nsxk ftl izkf/kdkjh us mls fuxZr fd;k gSA 

¼5½  pkyd@laokgd ds cSt fuxZr djus dk QhlA& 
(i)  pkyd ds cSt gsrq QhlA & 100 :0 
(ii)   laokgd ds cSt gsrq QhlA & 100 :0 

82- ijfeV vFkok izfrgLrk{kj.k dk uohdj.kA& 
¼1½  fdlh ijfeV vFkok fdlh izfrgLrk{kj.k ds uohdj.k ds fy, vkosnu fu;e&73 ds rgr~ 

fu/kkZfjr izi= esa ml ifjogu izkf/kdkj ds le{k fu;e&74 ds rgr~ fu/kkZfjr 'kqYd ds lkFk 
nkf[ky djuk gksxk] ftlds }kjk ijfeV vFkok izfrgLrkarj.k fuxZr fd;k x;k gksA lkFk gh 
;Fkk fLFkfr ijfeV vFkok izfrgLrkarj.k mls layXu djuk gksxkA  

¼2½  /kkjk&51 dh mi&/kkjk ¼9½ ,oa /kkjk&81 dh mi&/kkjk ¼4½ ds izko/kkuksa ds v/;/khu ifjogu 
izkf/kdkj ijfeV vFkok izfrgLrk{kj dk uohdj.k dj ldrk gSA  

¼3½  ifjogu izkf/kdkj tks fdlh ijfeV dk uohdj.k djrk gS] og ijfeV ds izfrgLrk{kj dk 
uohdj.k Hkh mlh rjg djsxk ;fn fd ml ifjogu izkf/kdkj] ftlds }kjk izfrgLrk{kj 
fd;k x;k gS] dh vkSj ls lkekU; ;k fo'ks"k izLrko ds }kjk vU;Fkk dksbZ funs'k u fn;k 
tk, rFkk ijfeV ,oa mlds izfrgLrk{kj ds uohdj.k gksus ds rF; dh lwpuk ml ifjogu 
izkf/kdkj dks nsxk ftlds }kjk ewy #i esa ijfeV dk izfrgLrk{kj fd;k x;k gksA 
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 ¼4½  tcrd bl fu;e ds v/khu izfrgLrk{kj dk uohdj.k ugha gks tkrk mlesa vafdr ekU;rk 
dh frfFk ds ckn ijfeV fdlh rjg ls izHkkoh ugha gksxkA 

¼5½  fu;e&81 ds mica/kksa ds vuqlkj ewy ifjogu izkf/kdkj tks fdlh nwljs {ks=  vFkok {ks=ksa esa 
ifjpkyu gsrq fdlh ijfeV dk uohdj.k djrk gS] og ijfeV ds uohdj.k gksus ds rF; dh 
lwpuk ml {ks= vFkok {ks=ksa ds ifjogu izkf/kdkj dks nsxkA 

¼6½  ifjogu izkf/kdkj tks fdlh vuqKk&i= dks fdlh vU; {ks= ;k jkT; esa izHkkoh gksus ds fy, 
ml ij izfrgLrk{kj djds uohd`r djrk gSA vuqKk&i= ds uohdj.k ds rF; dh lwpuk 
ml ifjogu izkf/kdkj dks nsxk] ftlds }kjk izfrgLrk{kj fd;k x;k FkkA 

¼7½  ifjogu izkf/kdkj tks mi&fu;e ¼2½ ds v/khu fdlh izfrgLrk{kj dk uohdj.k djrk gS 
izfrgLrk{kj ds uohdj.k ds rF; dh lwpuk ml ifjogu izkf/kdkj dks nsxk ftlds }kjk 
vuqKk&i= fuxZr fd;k x;k FkkA  

¼8½  LohÑr vLFkk;h@LFkk;h fdlh rjg ds ijfeV dh oS/krk dh lekfIr ds 15 fnuksa iwoZ] 
uohdj.k gsrq vkonsu okgu Lokeh }kjk fofgr izi= esa fn;k tk;sxk vkSj mlesa vlQy 
gksus ij fuEufyf[kr foyEc Qhl Hkqxr;s gksxh %& 

vof/k foyEc Qhl  
(i)  ijfeV dh oS/krk dh lekfIr dh frfFk ls 15 fnu ds 
HkhrjA 

 00 :0 
 

 

(ii) ijfeV dh oS/krk dh lekfIr dh vafre frfFk ds ckn] 30 
fnuksa ds HkhrjA 

 300 :0 
 

 

(iii) ijfeV dh oS/krk dh lekfIr ds 30 fnu ds ckn ijUrq 60 
fnuksa ds HkhrjA 

 600 :0 
 

 

(iv) ijfeV dh oS/krk dh lekfIr 60 fnuksa ds ckn ijUrq 90 
fnuksa ds HkhrjA 

 1200 :0 
 

 

(v) ijfeV dh oS/krk dh lekfIr ds 90 fnuksa ds ckn 90 fnu ds fy,  2400 #0 
$ izfr ekg 300 #0 ;k 90 
fnu ls vf/kd tks Hkh vf/kd 
gks] 10000 :0 v/;/khuA 

 

 

 

" 

   
fcgkj&jkT;iky ds vkns'k ls] 

lat; dqekj vxzoky] 
ljdkj ds lfpoA 

The 17
th
 January 2019 

No.&02@CMT ¼'kqYd la'kks/ku½&35@2014&562&ifj0—In exercise of the powers conferred by 

sec-211 of  the Motor Vehicle Act, 1988, (Act 59,1988) the Governor of Bihar desires to make 

amendment in the Bihar Motor Vehicle Rule, 1992 by the following draft which is hereby published 

for the information of the persons to be affected by it as required by section 212 of the Act and it is 

hereby given notice that the said draft will be available on the website of Transport Department 

transport.bih.nic.in. for 15 days for inviting objection and suggestions related to the said draft.  

Draft of Notification 

In exercise of the  powers conferred by sec-211 of  the Motor Vehicle Act 1988, (Act 

59,1988) the Governor of Bihar is pleased to make the following amendment in The Bihar Motor 

Vehicle Rule, 1992 the Prior publication of which required under section 212 of the Act has been 

done through Notification No.- ......... dated ………....   

1. Short name, extension & commencement. (1) These Rule may be called the Bihar 

 Motor Vehicle (Amendment) Rule 2019. 

(2)  It shall extend to the whole of State of  Bihar. 

(3)  It shall come into force on the date of its final publication in the Bihar 

Gazette. 
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 2- Column-02 and 03 of serial no.-01 and 02 of rule-163 ‘c’ of Bihar Motor 

Vehicle  Rule, 1992 is substituted by following :-  

Types  of Vehicle Fixed Fee 

 

Amount payable to 

Government out  of fixed fee. 

Two wheeler Rs. 80 Rs. 25 

Three wheeler Rs. 100 Rs. 35 

3. The following sub rule-K is added after rule-74 (J) of Bihar Motor Vehicle 

Rule,  1992 as follows :- 
" (K) (i) Application fee for Permit of Motorcycle (Motorbike taxi) will be as follows :- 

Types of Vehicle Payable Fee 

Contact Carriage (Casual or Special) Motorbike Taxi Rs. 150 

 (ii)  Fee for approval or renewal or change of conditions of a permit shall be as    

follows :- 

Types of Vehicle & Region Payable Fee 

Contact Carriage (Casual or Special) Motorbike Taxi for 

One Region 
Rs. 1000 

Contact Carriage (Casual or Special) Motorbike Taxi for 

Two Region 
Rs. 1250 

Contact Carriage (Casual or Special) Motorbike Taxi for 

more than Two Region 
Rs. 1500 

 (iii)  Application fee for Countersignature/Renewal of a permit other than Temporary   

permit :- 

Application fee for Countersignature/Renewal of a permit 

for Motorbike Taxi 
Rs. 150 

 (iv)  Fee for Countersignature/Renewal of a permit other than Temporary permit :- 

Types of Vehicle  

Contract Carriage (Casual or Special) Motorbike Taxi for 

One Region 
Rs. 1000  

Contract Carriage (Casual or Special) Motorbike Taxi for 

Two Region 
Rs. 1250  

Contract Carriage (Casual or Special) Motorbike Taxi for 

more than Two Region 
Rs. 1500  

 (v)  Fee for Application/Licence/Renewal/Duplicate copy/late Fine/Appeal for Taxi/ 

Motorbike Taxi Aggregator :- 

Application Fee for Licence/Renewal of Licence of 

Taxi/Motorbike Taxi Aggregator 
Rs. 10000  

Fee for Licence/Renewal of Licence of Taxi/ Motorbike 

Taxi Aggregator 
Rs. 50000  

Late Fine of Renewal of Licence of Taxi/Motorbike Taxi 

Aggregator for per month or any part there of 

Similar as Rule 

82 of Bihar 

Motor Vechicle 

Rule, 1992 

 

Fee for issuance of duplicate copy of licence for 

taxi/motorbike taxi aggregator 
Rs. 5000  

Fee for appeal in case of rejection/suspension of application 

of licence or its renewal of taxi/motorbike taxi aggregator 
Rs. 100  

 

" 
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 4. To encourage the operation of software based commercial vehicle including 

Taxi and Motor Bike Taxi, rule 74 (c) of Bihar Motorbike rule, 1992 is 

substituted by following :- 

"(c)  Fee for special permit which is issued under subsection 8 of section 88 of MV 

Act, 1988 shall be as follows :- 

Types of Vehicle Payable  Fee 

(1) For every seven days or any part thereof  Rs. 200  
 Fee for  temporary permit which is issued under subsection 87 of MV Act, 1988 

shall  be as follows :- 

Types of Vehicle Payable  Fee  

(1) For four month (other than autorikshaw/ 

motorbike taxi)  

Rs. 1000   

(2) For four month (for autorikshaw)  Rs. 500   

(3) For four month (for motorbike taxi)  Rs. 300  " 

5. The following subrules are added after rule 74(j) (vii) of Bihar Motor Vehicle 

Rule. 1992 :- 

    "(viii)  Permit fee National permit for goods   

carriage- 

 

- Rs. 7000 

  

(ix)   Application fee of Tourist permit for tourist 

vehicle, which is issued under  subsection 

(9) of section 88 of MV Act 1988 

 

 

-Rs. 500  

  

(x)     Permit fee of Tourist permit for tourist vehicle, 

which is issued under subsection (9) of section 

88 of MV Act 1988 

 

 

-Rs. 8000 

 

 

 

" 

 

6. Rule- 31 and Rule- 82 of Bihar Motor Vehicle Rule, 1992 which was amended 

by  rule- 3 of notification no.- 2703, dated-22.05.2017 of Transport Department 

is  substituted by following respectively :- 

 "31. Badge of conductors of the stage carriages :- 

 (1)  A conductor of stage carriage shall display on his left chest a badge in the form 

illustrated in the Second Schedule, inscribed with the particulars specified in 

the said schedule. 

 (2)  No conductor of a stage carriage shall display the badge held by him if his 

conductor's licence is suspended or revoked by an authority or if his 

conductor's licence has ceased to be valid by efflux of time. 

 (3)  A conductor shall not hold more than one  such badge issued by an authority in 

the state. 

 (4)  If at any time a conductor's licence is suspended or cancelled by a competent 

authority or by any court or ceases to be valid, the conductor shall, within 

seven days, surrender the badge to the authority by which it was issued. 

 (5)   Fee for issue of badge of driver/conductor:- 

(i)  Fee for badge of driver . - Rs.100 

(ii)  Fee for badge of conductor. - Rs.100 

82.   Renewal of permits or countersignature:- 

(1)  An application for renewal of a permit or a countersignature of a permit shall 

be  made in the form prescribed under rule 70, to the Trasport Authority by 

which the  permit or countersignature of a permit was issued and shall be 

accompanied by the permit or the countersignature, as the case may be, and the 

fee prescribed under rule 74. 
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 (2)  Subject to the provisions of sub-section (9) of Section 52 and sub-section (4) of 

Section 81, the Transport Authority may renew the permit or the 

countersignature, as the case may be. 

(3)  The Original Transport Authority which renews a permit may unless any 

Transport  Authority by which the permit has been countersigned has, by 

general or special  resolution, otherwise directed, like-wise renew the 

countersignature of the permit, and  shall intimate the fact of renewal of permit 

and its countersignature to the Transport  Authority by which the permit was 

originally countersigned. 

 (4)  Unless the countersignature is renewed under this rule, it shall be of no effect 

beyond the date of expiry stated therein. 

(5)  The Original Transport Authority which renews a permit to be operative in any 

other region or  regions in accordance with the  provisions of rule 81 shall 

intimate, the fact of renewal of permit to the Transport Authority of that region 

or regions. 

 (6)  The Original Transport Authority which renews a permit to be operative in any 

other region or state by way of a countersignature on it, shall intimate, the fact 

of renewal of permit, to the Transport Authority by which the permit has been 

countersigned. 

 (7)  The Transport Authority which renews a countersignature of a permit under 

sub- rule (2), shall intimate the fact of renewal of countersignature to the 

Transport  Authority by which the permit was issued.  

(8)  The following Late fee shall be payable if an owner of vehicle fails to apply for 

renewal within 15 days from the date of expiry of a Temporary Permit/ 

permanent   Permit :- 

Period Amount of late fee  

(i) Up to expiry date or within 15 days of the expiry date Rs. 00  

(ii) After the date of expiry but within 30 days Rs.300  

(iii) After 30 days of the date of expiry, but within 60 days 

of the date of expiry  

Rs. 600  

(iv) After 60 days, but within 90 days after the date of 

expiry 

Rs. 1200  

(v) After 90 days of expiry of the validity of permit. Rs. 2400 for 90 

days+Rs. 300 

per month or beyond 90 

days subject to maximum 

of Rs.10000 

 

 

 

 

" 

By order of the Governor of Bihar, 

 SANJAY KUMAR AGARWAL, 

Secretary to Government. 
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